(EUR m) 2019 2020 2021F 2019 2020 2021F

S IMMO AG Austria SPI AV 1,593.0 0.93 0.92 0.91 5.60 42.60 18.00

Dom Development Poland DOM PW 714.0   3.00 3.10   12.00 13.80

GTC Poland GTC PW 705.9   0.70 0.70   46.60 43.50

Plazza AG Switzerland PLAN SE 593.0 1.12 1.63   15.30 36.00

Amasten Fastighets Sweden AMAST SS 560.0 1.87 1.10   7.98 30.80

Echo Investment Poland ECH PW 394.7 1.19 1.10 1.20   7.90 13.60

Atal SA Poland 1AT PW 340.0   1.90 1.70   8.80 6.40

Develia Poland DVL PW 228.9   0.80 0.70   16.40 7.30

Capital Park Poland CPG PW 165.9   0.70 0.70   2.10 19.80

Archicom Spolka Akcyjna Poland ARH PW 123.5   1.00 1.00   6.70 8.10

MEAN (Arithmetic)   541.9 1.28 1.28 1.25 5.60 16.64 19.73

Impact  Romania IMP RO 187.9 1.31 1.19 1.12 4.94 10.20 10.96

Source: Company, IPOPEMA Research

 Impact Developer & Contractor

 5

Sensitivity Analysis. In our analysis, we have relied on what we considered to be reasonable

assumptions and conservative estimations.  Below we show a sensitivity analysis by varying

a few parameters such as discount rate and residual growth.

Figure 4. Sensitivity analysis

RON/share

   Residual Growth Rate

  3.40 -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.50% 1.00% 1.50%

  9.0% 3.88 3.96 4.06 4.16 4.27 4.40

Discount 11.0% 3.47 3.53 3.59 3.65 3.72 3.80

Rate 12.0% 3.31 3.36 3.40 3.46 3.51 3.57

  13.0% 3.17 3.21 3.25 3.29 3.34 3.39

  14.0% 3.04 3.07 3.11 3.14 3.18 3.22

Source: Company, IPOPEMA Research

Revenue assumptions. We relied on management’s estimates from the 2021-2024 business

plan. Starting with 2021, Impact will compliment the build for sale model with a build for

rent model (Greenfield Plaza).

Figure 5.  Revenues by project

  City 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F 2024

 Greenfield Baneasa Residence (EUR m) Bucharest   9.7 67.1 63.2 49.7

 Boreal Plus (EUR m) Constanta   4.5 15.4 15.8 11.5

 Greenfield Plaza (EUR m) Bucharest   1.2 1.2 1.2

 Luxuria Domenii Residence (EUR m) Bucharest   46.1 24.1 -  -

 Greenfield Copou Residence (EUR m)  Iasi   2.7 46.0 47.6

 Total Revenues (EUR m)   60.3 110.5 126.2 110.0

 Revenues (RON '000)   206,639 289,440 530,400 605,760 528,000

Source: Company, IPOPEMA Research

Cost assumptions. Based on the historical split of costs of real estate inventories, SG&A and

marketing expenses plus management’s estimates, we model the evolution of costs going

forward.

Income statement. With the estimated revenues and costs, we built the income statements.

Below we show the historical (2018-2020) and estimates for four years (2021-2024). We used

a 16% tax rate. We expect the operating profit margin as derived below to grow towards

41% and the net profit margin to stabilize around 30%.

Figure 6. Income statements

Type of expense/revenue   % op